
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

Date: 23 September 2013 

 
Time: 7.30 pm 

Place: Three Rivers District 
Council 

 
 
Members of the Committee:- 
 
 

Councillors:- B White (Chair) 
M Watkin (Vice-Chair) 
N Bell 
 

G Derbyshire 
S Nelmes 
D Sansom 
 

 
 
The Joint Committee welcomes contributions from members of the public to its discussion on 
Part A agenda items. Contributions will be limited to one person speaking for and one against 
each item for not more than three minutes. Details of the procedure and the list for registering 
the wish to speak will be available for a short period before the meeting 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 
Part A - Open to the Public 
 

 1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 2   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

  To receive any disclosures of interest.  
 

 

 3   MINUTES  

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Shared 
Services Committee held on 3 June 2013. 
  
 

 

 4   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

  To announce items of other business notified to the Secretary of 
the Joint Committee, together with the special circumstances 
which justify their consideration as a matter of urgency. The 
Chairman to rule on the admission of such items. (Note: If other 
confidential business is approved under this item, it will also be 
necessary to specify the class of exempt or confidential 
information in the additional item(s)).  
 

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD 
SHARED SERVICES 

JOINT COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 5   EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED 
WITH GOVERNANCE - ISA260 - (SEPTEMBER 2013) AND 
APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 
2012/13 

1 - 32 

  This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external 
auditor concerning his ‘Report to those charged with Governance 
(ISA260)’ and to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13. 
  

 

 6   MEASURES OF PERFORMANCE 33 - 46 

  This report gives performance information for the first quarter of 
2013/14. 
  

 

 7   ICT TRANSITION UPDATE 47 - 50 

  This report provides an update on the ICT Service Provision. 
  

 

 8   REVENUES AND BENEFITS UPDATE 51 - 54 

  This report gives an update on the Revenues and Benefits 
service. 
  

 

 9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

  The Chairman to move:- 
“that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business as it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if the press or public were present during consideration of the 
item(s) there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined under the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act.” 
If approved the Chairman will ask the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point.  
 

 

 
Part B - Closed to the Public 
 

 10   OTHER BUSINESS  

  If approved under Item 4.  
 

 

 
Members are reminded that meetings of the Joint Committee shall end no later than 
10.30pm unless otherwise agreed by the Joint Committee. 
For more information concerning this agenda please contact the Secretary to the Joint 
Committee, Elwyn Wilson, Democratic Services Manager, Three Rivers District Council, 
Northway, Rickmansworth, Herts, WD3 1RL. Telephone: 01923 727248.  
E-mail: elwyn.wilson@threerivers.gov.uk  
 
 



THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of meeting: 23 September 2013 
 

PART A  AGENDA ITEM 

 

5 
 

Title: EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE – ISA260 – (SEPTEMBER 2013) AND APPROVAL 
OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2012/13 

Report of: Dot Reynolds - Finance Manager (Shared Services) 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor 
concerning his ‘Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260)’ and to 
approve the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the Committee notes the external auditor’s ‘Report to those charged with 
Governance’, 

2.2 That the Committee seeks any clarification it needs concerning the Statement of 
Accounts for 2012/13, 

2.3 That the Committee confirms that it is satisfied that the accounting policies 
adopted are the most appropriate, and, 

2.4 That the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 be approved. 

 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Dot Reynolds – Finance Manager – Shared Services 
telephone number: 01923 727219 
email: dot.reynolds@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by:  
Alan Power – Head of Finance Shared Services 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 Introduction 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 introduced a more sensible 
approach to auditing and approving the annual statement of accounts. Rather 
than the Committee approving the Statement subject to audit prior to 30 June, 
and receiving the auditor’s report before the end of September, with the possibility 
of having to then re-approve the Statement, the regulations now state that whilst 
the accounts still have to be completed by 30 June, they are not approved by 
members before they have been audited. This allows amendments to be made 
and the auditor’s report to be taken into account before approval. 

3.2 The Auditor’s ‘Report to those charged with Governance’ is attached at Appendix 
1. It is issued in accordance with ISA260 and incorporates a conclusion on final 
accounts work and a value for money judgement. Grant Thornton UK LLP will 
attend the meeting to present the report and answer questions. 

3.3 Attached at Appendix 2 is a draft letter of representation which should be signed 
at the meeting. 

3.4 The Joint Committee’s Statement of Accounts for 2012/2013 is attached at 
Appendix 3. 

3.5 The accounts must be signed by the Head of Finance (Shared Services) before 
they are approved by the Committee and, subject to approval, the Chairman of 
the Committee shall sign and date them at the meeting.  

3.6 Financial Reporting Standard 18 requires the Committee to confirm that it is 
satisfied that the accounting policies adopted are the most appropriate. 

 Key Issues and Interpretation of the Accounting Statements 

3.7 The purpose of the Statement of Accounts is to give interested parties an 
understanding of the Joint Committee’s financial position. It also provides an 
opportunity to compare how the shared services performed financially against the 
original plan published when setting the budgets in February 2012. Members are 
referred to the Foreword to the Statement of Accounts. 

3.8 The Financial Statements have been prepared under International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS), a statutory accounting framework which has 
replaced the United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (UK 
GAAP).  

3.9 Individual Annual Governance Statements (AGS) have been approved for both 
councils. The Shared Services AGS included with the Statement of Accounts 
reflects the current position of both councils. The AGS has been signed by the 
Chairman of the Committee and the Chief Executive of Three Rivers District 
Council as required by proper practice. 

 

 Summary of Financial Position 

3.10 The table below compares the original estimates for each of the four shared 
services with the outturn. The total variance between net expenditure and the 
original budget resulted predominantly from the employment of additional benefit 
assessors to address the increased workload resulting from the economic 
climate.  

 

Page 2



 

 

Service 

 

2012/13 

Original 

Estimate 

£000s 

2012/13 

Out-turn 

 

£000s 

2012/13 

Variance 

 

£000s 

ICT 1,391 1,436 45 

Finance 1,520 1,420 (100) 

Human Resources 693 719 26 

Revenues and Benefits 2,644 3,161 517 

Total 6,248 6,736 488 
 

 

3.11 

 

Further analysis and the effect on recharges to both Councils is contained in the 
Explanatory Foreword to the Statement of Accounts shown in Appendix 3 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 The recommendations in this report are consistent with the policies of Three 
Rivers District Council, Watford Borough Council and the Joint Committee. 

4.2 Financial 

4.2.1 Contained in the Statement of Accounts. 

4.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

4.3.1 None specific to this report. 

4.4 Risk Management and Health & Safety 

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decision members are being asked to take.  

4.5 Equalities 

4.5.1 Relevance Test 
 

Has a relevance test been completed for Equality Impact? 

There is no proposed change to the shared services.  

No 

 

 
4.6 Staffing, Accommodation, Community Safety, Sustainability & Environment, 

Communications & Website and Customer Services 

4.6.1 None Specific 

 
Appendices 

1. Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260) – Grant Thornton – 
September 2013 – circulated separately 

2. Draft Letter of Representation 
3. Statement of Accounts 2012/13  

 
Background Papers 

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

 
Three Rivers & Watford  

Shared Services Joint Committee 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

Tel: (01923) 776611 
Fax: (01923) 896119 

DX: 38271 Rickmansworth 

 
 
Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Grant Thornton House 
Melton Street 
Euston Square 
London 
NW1 2EP 
 

My Ref : 
Your Ref : 

Date : 
Contact : 
Tel No : 

E-mail Add : 
Department : 

AP/DMAR 
 
23 September 2013 
Alan Power 
01923 727200 
alan.power@threerivers.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Dear Sirs 

 

Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2013 

  

This representation letter is provided in connection with the audit of the financial statements of 
Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee for the year ended 31 March 201
[...]
ts communicated by employees, former employees, 
analysts, regulators or others. 

 

Page 6



xviii We have disclosed to you all known instances of non-compliance or suspected non-
compliance with laws and regulations whose effects should be considered when preparing 
financial statements. 

 
xix We have disclosed to you the identity of the entity's related parties and all the related party 

relationships and transactions of which we are aware. 
 

Other statements 

 
xx We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the Joint 

Committee's risk assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not aware 
of any significant risks that are not disclosed within the AGS. 

 
 
Approval 

 
The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Joint Committee at its 
meeting on 23 September 2013 

 
Signed on behalf of Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee. 

 

Signature ????????????  Signature ???????????. 
Brian White      Alan Power 
Chairman,       Head Of Finance, 
Shared Services Joint Committee  Shared Services 
23 September 2013     23 September 2013 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



THE THREE RIVERS & WATFORD

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

2012/2013

Page 9



Page 10



Page

2

EXPLANATORY FOREWORD 3

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 6

11

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 11

Balance Sheet 12

Cash Flow Statement 12

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 13

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 17

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT AND CERTIFICATE 19

The Cash Flow Statement summarises the inflows and outflows of cash arising from 

transactions with third parties for revenue and capital purposes.

These include the Statement of Accounting Policies which explains the basis upon

which the figures in the accounts have been prepared. Further explanatory notes

explain in more detail the contents of the core financial statements.

CONTENTS

CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This statement summarises the resources that have been generated and consumed

in providing and managing the shared services during the last year. It includes all

day-to-day expenses and related income on an accruals basis, as well as

transactions measuring the value of fixed assets actually consumed and the real

projected value of retirement benefits earned by employees in the year.

Statement of Movement in Reserves

Each council raises council tax on a different accounting basis to the way financial

performance is measured in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account.

In each council's accounts, this Statement shows the movement in the year on

different reserves held by the Council and which contribute to their General Fund

balances. There are no adjustments needed to the shared services income and

expenditure account before consolidation into the accounts of the two councils,

therefore there is nothing to record in this account.

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

This statement sets out the respective responsibilities of the Joint Committee and its

Finance Officer for the Statement of Accounts.

The foreword gives a brief explanation of what is included within the Statement of

Accounts, as well as providing a summary of the main financial results for 2011/12. 

This statement is required by The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 .

Balance Sheet represents the Council’s overall financial position. In addition to

containing the revenue balances and reserves at the Council’s disposal, it shows its

long-term indebtedness and the fixed and net current assets employed in its

operations.

 2012-13 SS Statement of Accounts - 1 -
Page 11



The Joint Committee's Responsibilities

The Joint Committee is required:

(a)

(b)

(c) To approve this Statement of Accounts.

Signed: …………………………………..

Date: 23 September 2013

The Finance Officer’s Responsibilities

(a) Selected suitable accounting p
[...]
ivities

Revenue Out-turn 2012/13

There have been no significant changes in functions of Shared Services during 2012/13. Decisions

were taken to outsource activities taking effect in 2013/14. Following a procurement process the

ICT shared service has been transferred to Capita Secure Information Solutions (CSIS) from 20

May 2013. The Finance Service has transferred the Internal Audit function to the Single Internal

Audit Service (SIAS) from 1 April 2013. SIAS is a partnership between the County and five District

Council in Hertfordshire established in July 2011.

EXPLANATORY FOREWORD

This foreword gives a brief explanation of what is included within the Statement of Accounts, as well

as providing a summary of the main financial results for 2012/13. 

The purpose of the Statement of Accounts is to give information to interested parties on how the

Joint Committee has used the resources available to it to provide services to Three Rivers and

Watford councils. The Shared Services arrangement commenced on the 1 April 2009 for the

provision of Finance, Human Resources, ICT and Revenues & Benefits services. 

The Joint Committee is required to prepare ‘group accounts’ where there are significant interests in

other organisations. It has carried out a review and determined that no other organisations exist that

would require group accounts to be prepared.

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom defines the proper

accounting practices for local authorities in England. The Code has been published by the

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) based on International Financial

Reporting Standards (IFRS). The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 define the Three

Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee as a Larger Relevant Body. 

Revenue expenditure is the day-to-day expenditure incurred by the Councils to deliver shared

services. Total revenue expenditure amounted to £6.65m. The Three Rivers and Watford Shared

Services Joint Committee is not a separate legal entity and does not have capacity to enter into

contracts of employment or contracts for goods and services. The Joint Committee has no

employees, assets or liabilities - these are the responsibility of the constituent councils. Shared

Services costs and incomes are reported separately to the Joint Committee for management,

performance and accounting purposes. 

 2012-13 SS Statement of Accounts - 3 -
Page 13



EXPLANATORY FOREWORD

2012/13 2012/13 2012/13

Original

Estimate Out-turn Variance

£000s £000s £000s

ICT 1,391 1,436 45

Finance 1,520 1,420 (100)

Human Resources 693 719 26

Revenues & Benefits 2,644 3,161 517
6,248 6,736 488

2012/13 2012/13 201/13

Original

Estimate Out-turn Variance

£000s £000s £000s

Employees 5,179 5,709 530

Transport 45 43 (2)

Supplies and Services 931 895 (36)

Agency and Contracted 103 96 (7)

Income (10) (7) 3
6,248 6,736 488

2012/13 2012/13 2012/13

Original

Estimate Out-turn Variance

£000s £000s £000s

Three Rivers District Council 2,471 2,628 157

Watford Borough Council 3,777 4,108 331
6,248 6,736 488

Comparison of the original budget with the out-turn for each of the shared services:-

Comparison of the original budget with the out-turn analysed against the CIPFA subjective

classification:-

Comparison of the income from the partner councils in the original budget with the out-turn:-

In Revenues & Benefits, the variance between the expenditure and the original budget results

predominantly from the employment of additional benefits assessors to address an increasing

workload resulting from the economic climate. The Joint Committee approved increased budgets

during the year and the two Councils independently received government grants to meet the

additional burdens placed on the revenues and benefits service. In ICT the additional expenditure

was related to activities related to market testing and outsourcing. 

 2012-13 SS Statemen
[...]
es in place to ensure the maintenance and review of the effectiveness

of the governance frameworks which includes reports to and reviews by the following:- 

The Audit Committee of Three Rivers, the Audit Committee of Watford and the Standards

Committee of each Council.

Internal Audit and External Audit.

Action Resolved Original 

Implementation

Date

High

Priority Action to date / 

Action Required

! March 2014Management

Board

the implications of the 

local scheme of support 

to council tax

the retention of business 

rates

High

the introduction of 

universal credit

March 2014Head of 

Community

Services

High !The housing service should 

develop action plans to 

address significant 

unmitigated risks

Monitor the performance of 

the out-sourced ICT service 

to ensure it is achieving 

service and budgetary 

targets. The disaster recovery 

plan should be tested.

Continue to monitor the 

following risks for their impact 

on the budget and quality of 

service:

continued reductions in 

central government 

funding

employer’s pension 

contributions

 2012-13 SS Statement of Accounts - 8 -
Page 18



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

5.2

No. Lead Update

1

2 Monthly monitoring in place

3

The following significant issues have been identified as a result of review, with target dates for 

correction:

Watford Borough Council

High ! March 2014Management

Board

Action to date / 

Action Required

Officer

Responsibility

Shared Director of 

Finance

Priority

High ! March 2014

Resolved Original 

Implementation

Date

! September 2013

! July 2013

Quarterly monitoring and 

reporting to the Shared Services 

Joint Committee will occur

Monthly updates to be provided 

to Leadership Team

! December 2013

Management

Board

Head of Finance

Medium

Medium

Medium

Head of 

Shared

Services

Revenues and 

Benefits

Welfare Benefit changes 

and the preparation for 

Universal Credit needs to 

ensure no unacceptable 

impact upon benefit 
[...]
ed 31 March 2013.

We planned our work in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice. Based on our risk

assessment, we undertook such work as we considered necessary to form a view on whether, in

all significant respects, the Joint Committee had put in place proper arrangements to secure

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

 2012-13 SS Statement of Accounts - 21 -
Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of meeting: 23 September 2013 
 

PART A  AGENDA ITEM 

 

6 
 

Title: MEASURES OF PERFORMANCE 

Report of: Cathy Watson – Head of Human Resources 
Allan Caton – ICT Client Manager  
Alan Power – Head of Finance 
Phil Adlard – Head of Revenues and Benefits 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report gives performance information for the 1st Quarter of 2013/14 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the Committee notes this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
For further information on this report please contact:  
 
Alan Power – Head of Finance 
Telephone number: 01923 727196 email: alan.power@threerivers.gov.uk 
Allan Caton – ICT Client Manager 
Telephone number: 01923   email: Allan.Caton@watford.gov.uk 
Cathy Watson – Head of HR 
Telephone number: 01923 278133 email: Cathy.Watson@watford.gov.uk 
Phil Adlard – Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Telephone number: 01923 278023 email: Phil.Adlard@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: 
Joanne Wagstaffe – Shared Director of Finance 
Telephone Number: 01923 727200 e-mail: Joanne.wagstaffe@watford.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



   

 

 
 

3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 

3.1 Measures of Performance for Quarter 1 of 2013/14 are attached at Appendix 1. 

 

3.2 Relevant officers will attend the meeting to answer questions. 

 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 Policy 

 

4.1.1 The recommendations in this report are within the policies of the Joint Committee, 
Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council. 

 

4.2 Financial 

 

4.2.1 There are no changes to the budget or the efficiency gains already agreed by the 
Joint Committee, Three Rivers District Council or Watford Borough Council as a 
result of this report. 

 

4.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

 

4.3.1 There are no legal issues associated with this report. 

 

4.4 Risk Management and Health & Safety 

 

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decision members are being asked to take 
(i.e. to note the report). 

 

4.5 Equalities, Staffing, Accommodation, Community Safety, Sustainability & 
Environment, Communications & Website and Customer Services 

 

4.5.1 None specific. 

 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 - Watford and Three Rivers Shared Services – Measures of Performance, 
Annual, and Quarterly & Monthly 2013/14 (Quarter 1: April - June) 

 

Background Papers 

 

No papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

 

Page 34



Watford and Three Rivers Shared Services - Measures Of Performance – Progress report as of quarter 1 (April - June) – 2013/14 

 

1 

 
WATFORD AND THREE RIVERS SHARED SERVICES – MEASURES OF PERFORMANCE 
 

Annual, Quarterly, Monthly – 2012/13 (QUARTER 1 – APRIL - JUNE 2013/14) 
 

Ref Measure Target 
for  
Q1 

2013/14 

Actual 
at end of  

Q1 
2013/14 

 

Cumulative 
at end of  

Q1 
2013/14 

☺ 

� 

! 

Trend 
since last 

period 
(Q4  

2012/13) 

Trend 
since 

last year 
(2012/13) 

Service  
Lead 

Comments 

Finance 
 
SSF1 % payment made by BACS 

 

Quarterly Finance  
  

 Watford BC 

90% 89.65% 89.65% � � � 

 

The Accounts Payable 
team has been actively 
working to obtain bank 
details from all suppliers 
 
 
 
 

 Three Rivers DC [FN09 (2)] 
 
 

90% 82.6% 82.6% � � N/A 

SSF2 
 

Creditor payments paid within 
30 days  
 

Quarterly Finance  

 Watford BC 
 

100% 95.94% 95.94% � � � 

 

This is a corporate PI 
managed and reported by 
Finance. Service 
Departments have been 
reminded of their 
responsibilities to process 
invoices
[...]
et 
 

☺   on target or above target 

� not on target but there is no cause for concern at this stage. 

 ! not on target/ more than 10% variance and is a cause for concern. 

P
age 44



Watford and Three Rivers Shared Services - Measures Of Performance – Progress report as of quarter 1 (April - June) – 2013/14 

 

11 

 

Annual indicators (reported at different stages throughout 2013/14) 

These indicators (relating to Finance) are collected annually and will, mainly, be reported at the end of quarter 4. 

 

SSF3 Treasury , Investments and Banking Services Management of short and long term cash flow 

SSF5 

 
Monthly Budget Monitoring Reports – Overall Revenue Budget Performance 

SSF6 Monthly Budget Monitoring Reports – Overall Capital Budget Performance 

SSF8 Compilation of government returns – revenue account, revenue summary, capital outturn – 

(RA, RS,CO) 

SSF9 Benefit Fraud – number of cases investigated 

SSF10 Benefit Fraud – Number of sanctions administered 

SSF11 Benefit Fraud – Number of sanctions administered 

 

P
age 45



P
age 46

T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 23 September 2013 
 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 

7 
 

Title: ICT SERVICE - UPDATE 

Report of: Emma Tiernan – ICT Client Manager 
 

 
 
 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides an update on the ICT Service Provision.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  

2.1 That the report be noted. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Emma Tiernan 
telephone number: 01923 727457 
email: emma.tiernan@watford.gov.uk 
 
Approved by: 
Joanne Wagstaffe – Finance Director 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



   

 
 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 Managed Service Update  

 
3.1.1 
 
 

Since service commencement on 20 May there has been a 3 month period of 
bedding the ICT service in. This period has meant the following activities have 
been taking place: 

• Cap
[...]
ort term 
timeframe to meet accreditation is end of Oct 2013. 

 
3.2.3 Data Centre: 

 Planning and design works to move the W3R estates to the Capita data centre 
are underway. Timeframes are currently being negotiated with Capita and an 
additional third party, BT, who are providing wide area network links. Currently the 
timeframe is early to mid Q4.  
 
All disaster recovery and business continuity plans will be risk assessed and 
revised in parallel to the data centre planning and migration.  
 

3.3 Audit Reports 
3.3.1 The September Audit Committee reports have been updated with the position on 

all outstanding recommendations. These recommendations have been built into 
the consolidated projects list under review by ITSG. 
 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

Page 49



   

 
4.1 Policy 

 
4.1.1 The recommendations in this report are within the policies of the Joint Committee, 

Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council. 

 
4.2 Financial 

 
4.2.1 There are no changes to the budget or the efficiency gains already agreed by the 

Joint Committee, Three Rivers District Council or Watford Borough Council as a 
result of this report. 

 
4.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

 
4.3.1 None specific to this report. 

 
4.4 Risk Management and Health & Safety 

 
4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decision members are being asked to take, 

i.e. to note this report 

 
4.5 Equalities, Staffing, Accommodation, Community Safety, 

Sustainability & Environment, Communications & Website and 
Customer Services 
 

4.5.1 None specific. 

 

 
Appendices 
None 
 
Background Papers 
None. 

Page 50



THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting – 23 September 2013 
 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 
 

8 
 

  

Title: REVENUES AND BENEFITS - UPDATE 

Report of: Phil Adlard – Head of Revenues and Benefits 

  
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report gives an update on the Revenues and Benefits service.  
  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That the contents of the report are noted.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Phil Adlard - Head of Revenues & Benefits 
telephone: 01923 278023 
email: phil.adlard@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by:  
Joanne Wagstaffe, Shared Director of Finance Three Rivers D.C. / Watford 
B.C. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

3.1 Benefits Performance 

3.1.1 The number of new claims outstanding continues to be monitored on a 
weekly basis. The number outstanding as at 2 September 2013 was 103 
for Watford BC and 31 for Three Rivers DC. 

It is anticipated that there will be an increase in these numbers over the 
next weeks due to annual leave. 

 

Changes in Circumstances outstanding have also reduced. At the last 
meeting, 2572 changes were outstanding. This had reduced as at 2 
September to 1603. 

 

Again there will be an expected increase in the number outstanding due to 
a reduction in resource available. 

 

3.1.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Data from the SHBE (Department for Work & Pensions) Return showing 
the speed of processing in quarter 1 is reported separately. 

 

The latest figures as at 31 August are: 

Watford 31/07/2013 31/08/2013 

New (HB Claims - SHBE) 14.47 14.15 

Number of Cases 187 196 

New (ALL - Academy 
Report) 21.45 19.51 

Number of Cases 376 386 

Changes in 
Circumstances (ALL) 29.28 25.52 

Number of Cases 2684 2139 

     

Three Rivers     

New (HB Claims - SHBE) 17.32 20.31 

Number of Cases 84 97 

New (ALL - Academy 
Report) 22.06 22.12 

Number of Cases 198 209 

Changes in 
Circumstances (ALL) 22.55 22 

Number of Cases 1441 1165 
 

3.2 Welfare Reforms 

3.2.1 The Benefit Cap was introduced with effect from 15 July 2013.  

Page 52



 

As at 10 September 2013, we had received notification to cap 45 claims in 
Watford and 30 in Three Rivers and have reduced the Housing Benefit 
accordingly. This is signif
[...]
es (Monitoring Officer) 

4.2.1 None specific. 

 
 

Background Papers; 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

Page 54


	Agenda
	5 External Auditor's Report to those charged with Governance - ISA260 - (September 2013) and approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13
	Document To Follow
	Appendix 2 - Draft letter of representation
	Appendix 3 - Statement of Accounts 2012/13

	6 Measures of Performance
	Appendix - Measures of performance

	7 ICT Transition Update
	8 Revenues and Benefits Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1-  

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee held in 
the Three Rivers District Council, on 23 September 2013 7.30 pm to 9.46 pm 
 

 
 

Present: Councillors B White (Chair), M Watkin (Vice-Chair), G Derbyshire, S 
Nelmes and D Sansom 
 

 
Officers: Alan Power 

Dot Reynolds 
Joanne Wagstaffe 
Emma Tiernan 
Cathy Watson 
Lesley Palumbo 
 
Elwyn Wilson 

Head of Finance 
Finance Manager 
Shared Director of Finance  
ICT Client Manager 
Head of Human Resources 
Head of Corporate Strategy and Client 
Services 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nigel Bell 
 
Also in attendance: Richard Lawson (Grant Thornton) 
 
 
JSS10/13 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 
 
 

JSS11/13 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Shared Services Committee held on 3 
June 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
subject to ‘Stephen Exton – Finance Manager ‘ being added to the Officers 
Present. 
 
 

JSS12/13 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
(1) The Chairman ruled that the following report which had not been available 

for five clear days before the meeting was of sufficient urgency to be 
considered by the Committee for the reason indicated: 

 
 Items 7 ICT Transition Update 
 
 To protect the Council’s position following the transfer of ICT functions to 

Capita. 
 
 



 
- 2-  

2) Governance Arrangements 
 
 In reply to a request by the chairman and endorsed by the Committee, the 

Officers undertook to submit an information report to the next meeting of 
the Committee on the future Governance arrangements of all Joint and 
Shared Services. 

 
 

JSS13/13 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE - ISA260 - (SEPTEMBER 2013) AND APPROVAL OF THE 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2012/13  
 
This report allowed the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor 
concerning his ‘Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260)’ and to 
approve the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13. 
 
The Committee: 
 
(a) Congratulated the officers for closing the accounts by the deadline 

required. 
 
(b) Noted that the Council had a policy and procedure concerning 

Whistleblowing which had been agreed by the Council and which had been 
communicated to officers through the induction process. 

 
(c) Amended the wording of paragraph 4 Revenue Accounts £6.65m to read 

£6.74m paragraph 4, Revenue Activities and paragraph 5.2 Watford 
Borough Council to read: 

 
 “(3) Welfare Benefit Changes and the preparation for Universal Credit 

needs to ensure no unacceptable impact on the service delivery to benefit 
recipients” in the Statement of Accounts. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1) that the Committee notes the external auditor’s ‘Report to those charged 

with Governance’; 
 
(2) that the Committee confirms that it is satisfied that the accounting policies 

adopted are the most appropriate; and 
 
(3) that the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 be approved subject to the 

following arrangements; 
 
 Paragraph 4 Revenue Activities – Revenue Out-Turn 2012/13 
 Amend ‘£6.65m’ to read ‘£6.74m’ 
 
 
 
 



 
- 3-  

 Paragraph 5.2 Watford Borough Council 
 Amend to read 
 ‘(3) Welfare Benefit changes and the preparation for Universal Credit needs 

to ensure no unacceptable impact on the service delivered to benefit 
recipients’ 

 
 

JSS14/13 MEASURES OF PERFORMANCE  
 
This report gave performance information for the 1st Quarter of 2013/14. 
 
Officers highlighted the following areas: 
 
(1) The Head of Personnel reported on new stretch targets for sickness 

absence at Watford Borough Council; and that 80% of Appraisals had been 
completed. 

 
(2) The Head of Finance reported that Creditor payments paid within 30 days 

had improved and that the target for Closure of Annual Accounts had been 
met. 

 
(3) The Director of Finance reported on improved figures in respect of the 

Revenue and Benefits Service.  Members noted the action being taken to 
get the change of circumstances benefit applications down to an 
acceptable level.  The Committee noted that a review of the Service would 
be undertaken by the Director of Finance. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1) that the performance reports for the first quarter of 2013/14 be noted. 
 
(2) that a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee on the 

review to be carried out by the Director of Finance in respect of the 
Revenue and Benefits Service. 

 
 

JSS15/13 ICT SERVICE - UPDATE  
 
This report provided an update on the ICT Service Provision. 
 
Members asked for information on the separation of duties between ICT Client 
Managers. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1) that the report be noted. 
 
(2) that a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee on the 

separation of duties between ICT Client Managers. 
 



 
- 4-  

JSS16/13 REVENUES AND BENEFITS UPDATE  
 
This report gave an update on the Revenues and Benefits service. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the contents of the report are noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 


